

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.2

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8628/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06/02/2015 in CR No. 7769/2012 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

GURDEV SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SATPAL SINGH MAKKAR AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

Date : 27/03/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vaibhav Sehgal, Adv.
Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

Issue notice.

Tag along with SLP(C) No.189 of 2011 and connected matters.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the premises in occupation of the petitioner stands on a plot of land measuring 240 square mts. comprising two bedrooms, a drawing room besides a kitchen and bathroom. He further states that the current rent for the premises in-question is being paid by the petitioner at the rate of Rs.3,000/- (Rupees three thousand) per month.

In the circumstances, therefore, we stay eviction of the petitioner from the said premises, subject to the petitioner depositing compensation for use and occupation at the rate of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand) per month w.e.f. 1st March, 2015 onwards. Current deposit shall be made by 10th of every succeeding calendar month. Amount deposited shall stand released in favour of the respondents-landlords.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER