

SECTION IV B

Listed on 04.03.2016

Court No. 6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 5  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 8628 OF  
2015.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Gurdev Singh . . . .Petitioner(s)

Versus

Satpal Singh Makkar & Ors. . . .Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.03.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Heard.

Issue notice.

Tag along with SLP(C) No.189 of 2011 and connected matters.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the premises in occupation of the petitioner stands on a plot of land measuring 240 square mts. comprising two bedrooms, a drawing room besides a kitchen and bathroom. He further states that the current rent for the premises in-question is being paid by the petitioner at the rate of Rs.3,000/- (Rupees three thousand) per month.

In the circumstances, therefore, we stay eviction of the petitioner from the said premises, subject to the petitioner depositing compensation for use and occupation at the rate of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand) per month w.e.f. 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2015 onwards. Current deposit shall be made by 10th of every succeeding calender month. Amount deposited shall stand released in favour of the respondents-landlords."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the five respondents was issued on 27.04.2015. Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Advocate has on 30.04.2015 filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and has on 27.01.2016 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 1 with the

permission of Hon'ble Court and the same has been included in the Paper Books.

It is submitted that neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2-5 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2-5.

The matter above mentioned alongwith connected matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.01.2016, when inter alia the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

".... SLP (C) No. 8628 of 2015  
List this Special Leave Petition after four weeks."

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2016.

Copy to :-Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip