

SECTION IV B

Listed on 05.01.2017

Court No. 9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 47  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 8628 OF  
2015.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Gurdev Singh .....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Satpal Singh Makkar & Ors. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.12.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ None appears on behalf of the petitioner.  
Let the matter be listed after ensuing  
Christmas/New Year holidays.”

It is submitted that there are total five respondents in the matter. Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Counsel has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and on 27.01.2016 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 1 which was included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Counsel for Respondent No. 1 has also on 11.03.2016, filed Counter Affidavit and Power of Attorney with letter stating therein that earlier Counter Affidavit filed by him on 27.01.2016 wrongly mentioned the name and address of Respondent No. 1. Now he wants to withdraw the earlier Counter Affidavit. Counter Affidavit filed on 11.03.2016 signed by Attorney, Sh. Gurpreet Singh is taken on record. The Counter Affidavit filed on 11.03.2016 is included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Learned counsel for the petitioner states that service may be dispensed with on respondent Nos. 2 to 5 as they are really proforma respondents though they have been described as contesting respondents in the petition for special leave. Learned counsel also states that the petitioner being the chief tenant will take care of the interest of respondent Nos. 2 to 5 also.

In view of the aforesaid submission, service is dispensed with on respondent Nos. 2 to 5."

Service of show cause notice is complete upon Respondent No. 1.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 04<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip/chetan