

SECTION IVB

Listed on 24.04.2017

Court No.6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No. 18

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for modification of order dated 08.12.2016)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 23417 OF  
2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.3

(Application for dismissal of SLP for non compliance of  
order dated 08.12.2016)

Gurinder Singh Gill

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Kamaljit Kaur Parmar @ kamal Gurtaj Singh

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The I.A No. 1 (Application u/s 151 read with order  
20 rule 12 of CCP,) in the matter above mentioned was  
listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.12.2016, when the  
Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" This application is filed by the  
applicant for enhancement of mesne  
profits.

We are informed that the  
non-applicant is paying mesne profit @  
Rs.50,000/- per month since October,  
2007.

Having heard the learned counsel  
for both the sides, we are of the view  
that for the time being the  
non-applicant should pay enhancement @  
10% from 2007 every year cumulatively.

Ordered accordingly.

The arrears, as per above  
calculation, shall be paid within a  
period of three months from today and  
the regular mesne profits every month,  
as per above calculation, shall be paid  
on or before 10th of every month.

Needless to mention that the water  
bills shall be paid by the  
non-applicant, being the user.

The I.A. stands disposed of."

It is submitted that Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate for the petitioner has filed an application for modification of order dated 08.12.2016. Same is registered as I.A. no.2 and is included in the SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Ms. Sonal Jain, Adv for the sole respondent has on 06.04.2017 filed an application u/s 151 of CPC. Same is registered as I.A. no.1. Copy of the same is being circulated before Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Ms. Sonal Jain, Adv for sole respondent has filed contempt petition but the same is defective. Hence copy of the same is not circulated before Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 21st day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.  
Mr. Sonal Jain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip/chetan